JUDICIAL DISTRICT DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES REPORT OF VIOLATION

DATE: 11/04/2022

NAME: Pieper Delaney Lewis

Offense Date Jurisdiction Offense Description	-Cause	Charge Co	ount TDD/SDD	Class	
Sentence Disposition St	atus Sentence	Date Er	d Date		
Penalty Type	Value	Modifie	er	Min Value	Max Value
06/01/2020 Polk-FECR3	43126	1	09/14/2027	C Felony	
707.4 (1978) VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER					
Deferred Judgment	09/14/202	.2			
Deferred Judgment		Deferre	ed Judgment-With	Probation 5, 0, 0	5, 0, 0
Civil Penalty	\$2,175.0	00 Impose	ed		
Residential Placement		Impose	ed		
Community Service	600	Impose	ed		
06/01/2020 Polk-FECR3	43126	2	09/14/2027	C Felony	
708.4(1) (1999) WILLFUL INJURY - CAUSING SERIOUS INJURY					
Deferred Judgment	09/14/202	2			
Residential Placement		Impose	ed .		
Deferred Judgment		Deferre	Deferred Judgment-With Probation 5, 0, 0		5, 0, 0
Civil Penalty	\$2,175.0	00 Impose	ed		
Community Service	600	Impose	ed		

I, Emma Dedic, having been duly sworn, depose and say I verily believe Pieper Delaney Lewis has violated his/her probation in the following violations, to wit:

VIOLATION(S)

RULE(S) VIOLATED

11. Escape: When an offender is absent from the residential facility without proper authorization for over two hours, or there is probable cause to believe the offender has taken flight or is involved in a criminal offense.

MEN'S/WOMEN'S RESIDENTIAL FACILITY. Defendant shall reside at a Department of Corrections residential facility unitl maximum benefits are received. Defendant's probation officer shall schedule this program. Violation of program rules is a violation of probation. ___ If checked, Defendant shall remain in jail until space is available at the assigned facility.

Defendant shall be subject GPS tracking and monitoring for the duration of the probationary term granted

INCIDENT DATE VIOLATION COMMENTS

11/04/2022 On November 4, 2022 at 6:19 a.m. the Defendant escaped from Fresh Start Women's

Facility. At approximately 6:19 AM the alarms sounded, notifying Residential Officer (RO) staff that a door had been opened. RO Porter then observed Client Lewis exiting

the facility through the A-Wing door.

11/04/2022 On or about November 4, 2022 the Defendant cut off her GPS unit and went on the

Iowa Department of CorrectionsPage1of511/04/2022Offender Name: Pieper Delaney LewisOffender #: 6556700

run from FSWC.

RULE(S) VIOLATED

- 11. Escape: When an offender is absent from the residential facility without proper authorization for over two hours, or there is probable cause to believe the offender has taken flight or is involved in a criminal offense.
- 12. Out of Place of Assignment: When an offender is not at their designated place of assignment (residential facility, work place, treatment program, furlough, or other authorized leave) and/or fails to use the most direct route or method of transportation. Offenders are responsible for promptly notifying the residential facility staff of any proposed changes in their work schedule or furlough plan and must receive staff approval of all changes.

REPORT DATE

NOTICE NARRATIVE

11/04/2022 On 11/04/2022

On 11/04/2022 at 6:19 AM Client Pieper Lewis #6556700 took flight from Fresh Start Women's Center. At approximately 6:19 AM the alarms sounded, notifying Residential Officer (RO) staff that a door had been opened. RO Porter then observed Client Lewis exiting the facility through the A-Wing door. Polk County Dispatch was contacted at 6:29 AM. The case number provided is #2255458. Des Moines Police Department Communication Center was contacted at 6:32 AM. All victims were contacted and informed of Client Lewis's escape.

Client Pieper Lewis #6556700 is alleged to be in violation of facility rule #11: Escape; due to the fact that on 11/04/2022 at 6:19 AM Client Lewis took flight from Fresh Start Women's Center.

Client Pieper Lewis #6556700 is alleged to be in violation of facility rule #12: Out of Place of Assignment due to the fact that on 11/04/2022 at 6:19 AM Client Lewis took flight from Fresh Start Women's Center and her whereabouts are currently unknown. On 10/29/2022, Residential Officer (RO) Peterson obtained Client Pieper Lewis #6556700 clock in and out times from her place of employment, Blaze Pizza (300 w Martin Luther King JR Pkwy, Des Moines, IA 50309). These were passed along to RO Beery. Client Lewis's clock in and out times where compared to Attenti as well as Des Moines Regional Transit Authority's online bus schedule to determine the most direct route to and from Fresh Start Women's Center. The following inconsistencies were found:

On 10/13/2022, Client Lewis was signed out to her place of employment at Blaze Pizza. She clocked out of Blaze Pizza at 4:00 pm. Bus 14 was to depart from Dart Central Station (620 Cherry St Des Moines, IA 50309) at 4:20 pm with her return time of 4:41 pm. Client Lewis did not get on a bus until 4:45 pm according to Attenti. She signed in at Fresh Start Women's Center at 5:10 pm. The total amount of OPA would be 25 minutes since she did not take the direct route back.

On 10/18/2022, Client Lewis arrived at her place of employment at 2:44pm after a pass to Walmart. This was confirmed by Attenti. She does not clock into work until 3:56 pm. This is an unauthorized movement for a total OPA of 1 hour and 11 minutes.

On 10/21/2022 Client Lewis clocked out of work at Blaze Pizza at 8:43 pm with the next bus at 9:05 pm. She did not get on this bus, she got on the bus at 9:45 pm according to Attenti. This was not the most direct route back. The total amount of OPA would be 40 minutes.

On 10/25/2022, Client Lewis clocked out of work at 7:10 pm, the next bus would arrive at Dart Central Station at 7:45 pm. She did not get on the bus until 8:15 pm. This was not the most direct route back to the facility. The total amount of OPA would be 30 minutes.

11/01/2022

Iowa Department of Corrections

Offender Name: Pieper Delaney Lewis

Page 2 of 5

11/04/2022

Offender #: 6556700

On 10/28/2022, Client Lewis clocked out of work at 9:00pm, the next bus would arrive at Dart Central Station at 9:45 pm. She did not get on the bus until 10:15 pm. This was not the most direct route back to the facility. The total amount of OPA would be 30 minutes.

On 10/29/2022, Client Lewis left Dart Central Station at 3:18 pm with the purpose of employment at Blaze Pizza. Client Lewis was seen walking with an unknown male to Blaze Pizza. She arrived to work at 3:35 pm. She was then seen at Blaze Pizza sitting at a table outside with the same unknown male. She did not take the most direct route due to the fact she could have taken Bus 16 at 3:29pm which would have gotten her to work by 3:52 pm. The total amount of OPA would be 42 minutes.

On 10/30/2022, Client Lewis signed out from Fresh Start Women's Center for the purpose of employment at Blaze Pizza at 3:38 pm. The next bus would be arriving at 4:08 pm. She did not get on the bus until 4:26 pm. A staff member saw Pieper Lewis standing at the bus stop along with Attenti confirming this. This was not the most direct route. The total amount of OPA would be 18 minutes.

Client Pieper Lewis #6556700 is alleged to be in facility rule #12 Out of Place Assignment due to Client Lewis failing to take the most direct route on 10/13, 10/18, 10/21, 10/25, 10/28, 10/29, and 10/30. The total amount of Out of Place assignment is 4 hours and 16 minutes.

On 10/16/2022 at 8:39PM, Client Pieper Lewis #6556700 called Fresh Start Women's Center (FSWC) and stated that she had gotten off of work early and was waiting at the Dart Central Station (620 Cherry Street, Des Moines, IA 50309). Due to buses no longer running, Client Lewis obtained a private ride back to the facility that was not an approved driver. Starting at this time, Residential Officer (RO) Gergen started to track Client Lewis on Attenti due to Client Lewis having to switch her mode of transportation. Starting at 8:56PM (same date), Client Lewis was observed on Attenti not taking the most direct route back to FSWC. Client Lewis continued straight north past Hickman Road, which is the road FSWC is on, and turned around going south on 2nd Avenue. Client Lewis then went west on Franklin Avenue before turning north again on 6th Avenue eventually turning onto Hickman Road. At 9:02PM (same date), Client Lewis and her private ride pulled into the Broadlawns Medical Center parking lot and parked rather than directly returning to the facility. RO Gergen went outside to observe the parked car in this parking lot. At 9:15PM (same date), RO Gergen contacted Broadlawns Medical Center security who provided a matching description of Client Lewis in the parked car. Client Lewis was not signed back into FSWC until 9:31PM. Client Lewis had unauthorized movements for 52 minutes.

Client Pieper Lewis #6556700 is alleged to be in facility rule violation #12: Out of Place of Assignment due to Client Lewis failing to take the most direct route back to Fresh Start Women's Center and failing to directly return to the facility.

COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS:

WARRANT REQUESTED

Attorney: Matt Sheeley, Paul White, and Magdalena Reese

On or about September 14, 2022 the Defendant plead guilty to the crime of Voluntary Manslaughter, Count I and Willful Injury Causing Serious Injury, Count II in the matter of FECR343126. The Defendant received Deferred

10/17/2022

Iowa Department of Corrections
Offender Name: Pieper Delaney Lewis

Page 3 of 5

11/04/2022

Offender #: 6556700

E-FILED 2022 NOV 04 10:55 AM POLK - CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT

Judgment and was placed on probation for 5 years. As a condition of her probation the Defendant was ordered to complete 600 hours of community service, obtain mental health evaluation and follow through with treatment, obtain substance abuse evaluation and follow through with treatment, satisfy VPD, call VORP and reside at Fresh Start Women's Center until maximum benefits are achieved, and comply with GPS tracking and monitoring for the duration of her probationary term.

On or about October 16, 2022 the Defendant was out of place of assignment from 8:56 pm until 9:31 pm. She was then observed to be sitting at Broadlawns Medical Center. She was found to be guilty of this incident. She admitted to PO Dedic that she was with a friend who she used to date in high school. She was told that she's not to have any further contact with him. On 10/29/2022, Residential Officer (RO) Peterson obtained Client Pieper Lewis #6556700 clock in and out times from her place of employment, Blaze Pizza (300 w Martin Luther King JR Pkwy, Des Moines, IA 50309). These were passed along to RO Beery. Client Lewis's clock in and out times where compared to Attenti as well as Des Moines Regional Transit Authority's online bus schedule to determine the most direct route to and from Fresh Start Women's Center. The following inconsistencies were found:

On 10/13/2022, Client Lewis was signed out to her place of employment at Blaze Pizza. She clocked out of Blaze Pizza at 4:00 pm. Bus 14 was to depart from Dart Central Station (620 Cherry St Des Moines, IA 50309) at 4:20 pm with her return time of 4:41 pm. Client Lewis did not get on a bus until 4:45 pm according to Attenti. She signed in at Fresh Start Women's Center at 5:10 pm. The total amount of OPA would be 25 minutes since she did not take the direct route back.

On 10/18/2022, Client Lewis arrived at her place of employment at 2:44pm after a pass to Walmart. This was confirmed by Attenti. She does not clock into work until 3:56 pm. This is an unauthorized movement for a total OPA of 1 hour and 11 minutes.

On 10/21/2022 Client Lewis clocked out of work at Blaze Pizza at 8:43 pm with the next bus at 9:05 pm. She did not get on this bus, she got on the bus at 9:45 pm according to Attenti. This was not the most direct route back. The total amount of OPA would be 40 minutes.

On 10/25/2022, Client Lewis clocked out of work at 7:10 pm, the next bus would arrive at Dart Central Station at 7:45 pm. She did not get on the bus until 8:15 pm. This was not the most direct route back to the facility. The total amount of OPA would be 30 minutes.

On 10/28/2022, Client Lewis clocked out of work at 9:00pm, the next bus would arrive at Dart Central Station at 9:45 pm. She did not get on the bus until 10:15 pm. This was not the most direct route back to the facility. The total amount of OPA would be 30 minutes.

On 10/29/2022, Client Lewis left Dart Central Station at 3:18 pm with the purpose of employment at Blaze Pizza. Client Lewis was seen walking with an unknown male to Blaze Pizza. She arrived to work at 3:35 pm. She was then seen at Blaze Pizza sitting at a table outside with the same unknown male. She did not take the most direct route due to the fact she could have taken Bus 16 at 3:29pm which would have gotten her to work by 3:52 pm. The total amount of OPA would be 42 minutes.

On 10/30/2022, Client Lewis signed out from Fresh Start Women's Center for the purpose of employment at Blaze Pizza at 3:38 pm. The next bus would be arriving at 4:08 pm. She did not get on the bus until 4:26 pm. A staff member saw Pieper Lewis standing at the bus stop along with Attenti confirming this. This was not the most direct route. The total amount of OPA would be 18 minutes.

Client Pieper Lewis #6556700 is alleged to be in facility rule #12 Out of Place Assignment due to Client Lewis failing to take the most direct route on 10/13, 10/18, 10/21, 10/25, 10/28, 10/29, and 10/30. The total amount of Out of Place assignment is 4 hours and 16 minutes.

On November 4, 2022 at 6:19 a.m. the Defendant escaped from Fresh Start Women's Facility. At approximately 6:19 AM the alarms sounded, notifying Residential Officer (RO) staff that a door had been opened. RO Porter then observed Client Lewis exiting the facility through the A-Wing door. The Defendant cut off her GPS unit in her

E-FILED 2022 NOV 04 10:55 AM POLK - CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT

room before taking flight from the facility.

It is respectfully requested that that a warrant for the Defendant's arrest be issued at this time and a probation violation hearing be set upon her apprehension. It is further ordered that her deferred judgments revoked and original sentence imposed.

I certify under penalty of perjury and pursuant to the laws of the State of lowa the preceding is true and correct.

Respectfully submitted,

Emma Dedic

Probation Parole Officer III

5JD - Des Moines Probation/Parole - Unit 3

515-242-6331

Robin Merk

Residential Supervisor

515-242-6764

5 of 5